
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Culture, Recreation & Tourism Cabinet 
Member Meeting 

Date: 8 December 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Smith (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer Councillor 
Smith 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

40. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any p
[...]
n audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 30 November 2009 

 
 





CULTURE, RECREATION & 
TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 41 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Davis (Opposition Spokesperson - Labour); Councillor 
Randall (Opposition Spokesperson – Green).  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

22. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
22a Declarations of Interests 
 
22.1 There were none.    
 
22b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
22.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act), the 

Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered whether the press and 
public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds 
that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, 
there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 
100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100(I) of the Act).  

 
22.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during item 38. 
 
23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
23.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Culture, Recreation and Tourism Cabinet Member 

Meetings held on 9 June and 14 July 2009 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet 
Member. 

 
24. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

‘The Land Girls: Cinderellas of the Soil’  

1



 CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET ME
[...]
prise and Director of Finance & Resources be authorised to enter into the 
lease on those terms with the Hove & Adur Sea Cadets. 

 
PART TWO 
 
38. PART 2 MINUTES 
 
38.1 RESOLVED - That the Part Two minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2009 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
39. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
39.1 The Cabinet considered whether or not any of the above items should remain exempt 

from disclosure to the press and public. 
 
39.2 RESOLVED - That item 38, contained in Part Two of the agenda, remain exempt from 

disclosure to the press and public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.58pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

9



10



CULTURE, RECREATION 
AND TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 44 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 8 December 2009 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Caroline De Marco Tel: 29-1063 

 E-mail: caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive the following petitions presented at Council on 8 October 2009, and 
any petitions presented directly to the Culture Recreation and Tourism Cabinet 
Member Meeting. 

 
(i) To receive the following petition presented at Council on 8 October 2009 by 

Councillor Marsh and signed by 84 people: 
 
 “We, the undersigned request this Council/Cabinet  undertake to provide 
a Mobile library facility as soon as possible for the residents of 
Bevendean, who currently have a long journey to access their nearest 
static library, Moulsecoomb on the opposite side of the Lewes Road.”   
 

(ii) To receive the following petition presented at Council on 8 October 2009 by 
Councillor Kennedy and signed by 70 people: 
 
“We, the undersigned again call upon the council to replace the meagre, 
ad hoc shelving in Brighton Jubilee Library with that designed to make 
more of the stock available to a public hungry for good books and for this 
Council’s administration to regard with more seriousness residents who 
have made clear that in a city such as this, there should be  a greater 
concern for book stock.”  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the petitions presented at the Council meeting as detailed above be noted 

and any subsequent action resulting from the nature of each petition be 
determined. 

11



12



CULTURE, RECREATION 
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 50 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Whitehawk Co-Location Project 

Date of Meeting: 8 December 2009 

Report of: Director of Culture & Enterprise 

Contact Officers: Name:  Sally McMahon 

Gil Sweetenham 

Tel: 29-6963 

29-3474      

 E-mail: Sally.mcmahon@brighon-hove.gov.uk 

gil.sweetenham@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected:  East Brighton 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 To inform members of the outcome of the Co-Location bid and the processes to 

be undertaken to deliver the project. 
 
1.2 To inform members that the project will potentially relocate Whitehawk Library 

into a new community hub, together with a range of other services for local 
families and residents. 

 
1.3 To inform members that the following recommendations were approved by the 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People: 
 

(1) To note the content of the report and the processes that will be undertaken 
going forward. 

 
 (2) To note that further work will be done to determine negotiations regarding 

the sale of land declared surplus as a result of this project and the capital 
receipts required for the Co-Location project. 

 
 (3) To authorise that the project be added to the Capital Programme. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
 (1) To note the content of the report and the processes that will be undertaken 

going forward. 
 
 (2) To note the recommendations agreed by the Cabinet Member for Children 

and Young People 
 
 (3) To agree to receive progress reports as the project progresses.  
 

13



 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1 The Co-Location bid prepared by the Director of Children’s Services in 
partnership with the Children & Young People’s Trust partners and the 
Director of Culture & Enterprise was submitted on 6th April 2009 as required 
by the Department for Children Schools and Families (DCSF). 

 
3.2 We were informed in June 2009 that we had been granted £5.37 million by 

the DCSF towards the project.  The bid, as submitted, stated that the total 
cost of the project was £7.4 million.  The council is required to put in funding 
of its own to make up the balance of £2.1 million.  The bid stated that £1.0 
million would come from the Primary Capital Programme (PCP) funding for 
2010 / 2011,  £1million would come from a capital receipt from land that 
could be declared surplus as a result of the project and £100,000 would be 
made available from the Extended Schools budget for 2010 / 2011.  

 
3.3 The project being proposed is for the co-location of the staff in the CYPT 

Schools & Community, Youth & Connexions, Social Work and Family 
Learning teams into offices within the Whitehawk Primary School and for 
the Whitehawk Library to be moved to a site in the school grounds. The 
project will also carry out work involving pathways and landscaping to link 
the school with the adjacent GP surgery, which is under construction, and 
the Roundabout Children’s Centre. 

 
3.4 The rationale for the project is that it will enable the work of the integrated 

CYPT services to operate on the next level of multi-disciplinary service 
delivery and improve outcomes for the children, young people and families 
in Whitehawk where multiple deprivation is very high. 

 
3.5 Situating key CYPT staff in the school, next to a GP surgery, Children’s 

Centre and nursery and including the community library on the site (with 
access from Whiteh
[...]


Plan 2

MS Aug 2009

1:1250 @ A4

SK2 -

21



22



CULTURE, RECREATION 
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 51 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: VisitBrighton Contact Centre Review 

Date of Meeting: 8 December 2009 

Report of: The Director of Culture & Enterprise 

Contact Officer: Name:  Suzanne Mantell Tel: 29-2613 

 E-mail: Suzanne.mantell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 This report sets out the options for the future of the VisitBrighton Contact Centre 
service, as identified as a work stream in the Visitor Services Strategy 2006. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

 (i) to note the VisitBrighton Contact Centre Review set out in the appendix 
to this report, and the recommendation section following consultation with 
stakeholders. 

 

 (ii) note the feedback given by the Culture, Tourism & Enterprise Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee.   

 

 (iii) approve the relocation of the contact centre to the Royal Pavilion and 
introduction of a new, local rate enquiry number. 

 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

3.1 VisitBrighton is the city’s official tourism “arm” and is responsible for 
marketing the destination to visitors, selling the destination as a leisure, 
business and conference destination, and providing services to visitors once 
they have arrived in the city. 

 

3.2 The Visitor Services team within VisitBrighton provide the front line services 
at the Visitor Information Centre, and via a dedicated Contact Centre, where 
staff handle enquiries by telephone, by email and by post. 

23



4. CONSULTATION 
  

4.1 Consultation has taken place with a wide range of stakeholders, including 
VisitBrighton Partners, Tourism South East, South Downs National Park, 
and VisitBrighton staff. 

 

4.2  Regular mystery shopping exercises and the fact that we have won  

regional and national awards tell u
[...]
he annual rent levied by the council for   
            beach chalets at Ovingdean, Rottingdean, Saltdean, Madeira Drive and Hove  
            Seafront. 
 
1.2      To set out the proposed rent increase in relation to the annual ground rent for  

     beach huts along Hove seafront and for fishing lockers and boat licenses on  
     both Brighton and Hove beaches. 
 

1.3      To set out fees and charges to passengers using Volks railway.  

 

1.4  To set out the charges made to the organisers of outdoor events. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1      That the Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation & Tourism agrees the fees    

and charges as set out in this report. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

Beach Chalets 

 

3.1      There are in total 5 sets of beach chalets. All of these are of solid 
            construction and owned freehold by the Council. In turn they are leased to 
            individuals on a tenancy agreement for an annual sum. Tenants are also 
            responsible for the payment of National Non Domestic rates. 

 

41



3.2 The locations are Hove, Madeira Drive, Saltdean, Rottingdean and 
Ovingdean. The demand for beach chalets is still high and there is a 
current waiting list in place of between 5-10 years,  

 

3.3 The yearly rents for each of the locations are shown in the table below: 

  

 No.: Current Rent: 

£ inc. VAT (15%) 

 

 

Proposed rent: 
Current Charge 

+ 2% 

£ inc. VAT (17.5%) 

Hove 22 689.80  718.88 

Madeira Drive 23  473.46  493.42 

Saltdean 20  401.95  418.90 

Rottingdean 30  401.95  418.90 

Ovingdean 

 

10  449.19  468.13 

 

3.4  Hove rents remain higher to reflect the level of services available in the 
chalet including water and electricity. The slightly higher rent charged for 
Madeira Drive takes into account the prime central location.   

 

3.5  Chalets on Madeira Drive, Saltdean, Ovingdean and Rottingdean 
promenade do not have any utility connections. Howeve
[...]
ground Documents 
 
1. None 
 
 
 

 

47



48



CULTURE, RECREATION 
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 53 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Events Programme in Parks and Open Spaces 2010 

Date of Meeting: 8th December 2009 

Report of: Director of Environment 

Contact 
Officers: 

Name:  Ian Taylor Tel: 292711      

 E-mail: Ian.taylor@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards 
Affected: 

All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1 SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 To set out the proposed programme of special events for Parks and 
Open Spaces in 2010 and to seek landlord’s consent for these events. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1 That the Cabinet Member Meeting grants consent for the events listed 
in Appendix 1.    

 

2.2 That the Cabinet Member Meeting authorises Officers to enter into 
formal agreements with event organisers to determine conditions, fees 
and levels of support as appropriate. 

 

2.3 That the Cabinet Member Meeting authorises the Director of 
Environment after consultation with the Cabinet Member to make any 
alterations to the events programme as necessary. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF 
KEY EVENTS: 

 

3.1 Most of the events listed in Appendix A have happened before and 
retain their previous locations and formats.  

 

3.2 In 2009 there were concerns about damage caused to the Old Steine 
and Victoria Gardens by the large marquee-based festival events. A 
number of conditions were placed upon the organisers including 
carefully managed get-ins and get-outs, the provision of trackway and 

49



pedestrian walkways and immediate remedial works (at the expense of 
the organisers). These conditions have worked very well with both sites 
having been returned to a very high standard shortly after the event 
departures. The same conditions will be imposed for 2010.  

 

3.3.    The University of Sussex Students Union has requested the use of 

Victoria Gardens to put on a two day
[...]


Sat 3 – Sun 4 July Race for Life Stanmer Park 1000-1600 hrs 

Sat 3 – Sun 4 July USSU Summer Ball Victoria Gardens 1200-2200 Sat  

1200-1800 Sun 

Sat 4 – Sun 5 July Paddle Round The 

Pier 

Hove 

Lawns/Seafront 

1000 hrs-1800 hrs 

Sat-Sun 10-11 July Brighton Kite 

Festival 

Stanmer Park 1000-1700 hrs 

Sun 18 July Peace Picnic Hove Lawns 1000-1900 hrs 

53



APPENDIX 1 

 

Sun 18 July RSPCA Open Day Braypool 1000-1700 hrs 

Sat 7 August Pride  Preston Park 1100-2000 hrs  

Thurs 19 – Tues 31 

Aug 

Zippos Circus Hove Lawns Various 

 Fiery Food Festival Victoria Gardens 1000-1700 hrs 

Sun 26 Sept London to South 

Coast Bike Ride 

Hove Lawns tbc 

Thurs 23 – Sat 2 

Oct 

Funfair The Level 1300-2200 hrs daily 

 
 

54



  

CULTURE, RECREATION 
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 54 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Special Events – Madeira Drive 
Closures 2010 

Date of Meeting: 8th December 2009 

Report of: Director of Environment 

Contact Officer:   

 

Ian Taylor Tel: 292711      

 E-mail: Ian.taylor@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards 
Affected: 

All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 To set out the proposed programme of special events on Madeira Drive 
in 2010 and to seek approval of the associated road closures. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1 That the Cabinet Member Meeting grants consent for the 2010 
programme for special events on Madeira Drive and the associated 
road closures as listed in Appendix 1.  

 

2.2 That the Cabinet Member Meeting authorises officers to enter into 
formal agreements with event organisers to determine conditions, fees 
and levels of support as appropriate.  

 

2.3 That the Cabinet Member Meeting authorises the Director of 
Environment after consultation with the Cabinet Member to make any 
alterations to the events programme as necessary. 

 

 

 

 

55



3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF 
KEY EVENTS: 

 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 8 DECEMBER 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Davis (Opposition Spokesperson – Labour Group) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

40. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
40a Declarations of Interests 
 
40.1 Councillor Davis declared a personal interest in Item 53 as she is a member of the 

board of the Brighton Carnival.      
 
40b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
40.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act), the 

Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered whether the press and 
public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds 
that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, 
there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 
100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100(I) of the Act).  

 
40.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
41.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Culture, Recreation and Tourism Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 15 September 2009 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
42. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Royal Pavilion & Museums - New Security Control Room 
 
42.1 The Cabinet Member reported that the security control room on the Royal Pavilion 

Estate had been moved from the main entrance of the Pavilion to the North End and 
was officially opened on 12 October.  The project was the result of the Royal Pavilion & 



 

2 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 DECEMBER 
2009 

Museums Review of Customer Services in 2007 and was linked with the drive to 
upgrade the visitor experience and to improve customer care and facilities on the Royal 
Pavilion Estate.  The new control room represented the first phase of security 
improvements and staff and contractors now had a separate entrance to visitors, which 
was in line with good practice.  The new location freed up valuable space in the centre 
of the building.  The main entrance could now be used for visitors only and the Pavilion 
could now provide ‘buggy parking’, as highlighted as a need in customer surveys. 

 
Land Girls Private View   
 

42.2 The Cabinet Member reported that The Land Girls: Cinderellas of the Soil exhibition 
Private View on 1 October at Brighton Museum welcomed many former Land Girls, plus 
Dame Vera Lynn.  Over 700 guests attended.  The exhibition tells the story of the 
200,000 women who joined the Women's Land Army to feed the Country during two 
World Wars.  War Stories exhibition at Hove Museum tells the story of the home front in 
Brighton & Hove during WW11. 
 
Hove Tearoom - 5 Star rated ‘scores on the doors’   
 

42.3 The Tearoom at Hove Museum had been awarded five star status as part of ‘Scores on 
the Doors’ – a national campaign to promote the highest standards of catering.  The top 
accolade of five stars is reserved for businesses with excellent health, hygiene and food 
preparation management systems in place. 
 
VisitBrighton Conference Wins   
 

42.4 The Cabinet Member was delighted to report that VisitBrighton had secured two further 
conferences.  Firstly, the International Society for Fibrinolysis & Proteolysis Conference 
which was held every 2 years. This exciting news was the result of a long process 
involving the recruitment of a UK ambassador to head the bid - who had required much 
persuasion, encouragement and support from the VisitBrighton Team.  The conference 
would be held at the Brighton Centre from 1-5 July 2012 and was estimated to attract 
300+ visits with an economic benefit to the city of £700,000. 

42.5 Secondly, the National HIV Nurses Association (NHIVNA) 12th Annual Conference.  
They expected to attract an estimated 200 delegates at The Grand Hotel from 28-30 
June 2010 with an economic benefit to the city of £192k. 

 Royal Visit 

42.6 The Cabinet Member reported that the city hosted a successful Royal Visit of His Royal 
Highness, The Duke of Gloucester in November.  The Duke visited the Royal Pavilion, 
The Visitor Information Centre, The Land Girls Exhibition in the Brighton Museum and 
the Jubilee Library where he visited the Rare Books room. 

 

 

 



 

3 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 DECEMBER 
2009 

 South East Regional Olympic Project 

42.7 The Cabinet Member was delighted to report that the South East Regional Olympic 
Project Accentuate – which focuses on disability – launched on 3 December in Brighton 
at the Brighton Dome.  The South East was seen as the home of the Paralympics and 
the region was taking a leading role in disability work both in culture and sport and the 
launch of this large scale 2012 legacy project was a fantastic opportunity for the city. 

 
 Eurocities Annual Conference 
 
42.8 The Cabinet Member was pleased to report that he attended the Eurocities Annual 

Conference in Stockholm on 25 – 28 November. Brighton & Hove received a warm 
welcome to the network of major European cities and he participated in a very 
interesting programme including workshops, networking and study visits on the theme of 
‘Urban Challenges, Sustainable Solutions’.  

 
42.9 The Cabinet Member contributed to a Mayors’ Debate on ‘Tackling poverty and social 

exclusion through sustainable urban development'.  He spoke about the important role 
of culture in promoting social inclusion, and highlighted some of the city’s successful 
initiatives in this area such as the Children’s Parade, the public art programmes and 
work by the Youth Offending Team. 

 
42.10 The Cabinet Member and officers participated in study visits on Stockholm’s creative 

cluster in design and fashion, and sustainable travelling in the city. A wealth of ideas 
and learning had been brought back that was being shared with colleagues and 
organisations across the city. 

 
42.11 Finally, the Cabinet Member had met many senior politicians and officers from major 

cities across Europe and he and officers were already in contact with several cities to 
share best practice and potentially develop EU-funded joint initiatives to improve policy 
development and service delivery in the city.  

 
43. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
43.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
44. PETITIONS 
 
44(i) Petition – Request for a Mobile Library Facility for Bevendean 
 
44.1 The Cabinet Member considered the following petition presented at Council on 8 

October 2009 by Councillor Marsh and signed by 84 people: 
 
“We, the undersigned request this Council/Cabinet undertake to provide a 
Mobile library facility as soon as possible for the residents of Bevendean, who 
currently have a long journey to access their nearest static library, 
Moulsecoomb on the opposite side of the Lewes Road.”   

 
44.2 The Cabinet Member responded as follows:   “I am pleased to announce that a new 

Mobile Library facility will stop on the green close to Bevendean School at the junction 



 

4 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 DECEMBER 
2009 

of Auckland Drive with Heath Hill Avenue.  This will make the Mobile easily accessible 
by the playgroup, Children's Centre, and Bevendean School, as well as local residents 
in the area.  The new facility will be in operation from January 2010, and will take 
place fortnightly on Thursday mornings.”  

 
44.3  RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 

 
 44(ii) Petition – Shelving at the Jubilee Library 
 
 44.4 The Cabinet Member considered the following petition presented at Council on 8 

October 2009 by Councillor Kennedy and signed by 70 people: 
 
“We, the undersigned again call upon the Council to replace the meagre, ad hoc 
shelving in Brighton Jubilee Library with that designed to make more of the 
stock available to a public hungry for good books and for this Council’s 
administration to regard with more seriousness residents who have made clear 
that in a city such as this, there should be a greater concern for book stock.”  

 
44.5 The Cabinet Member responded as follows:   “The shelving in Jubilee Library is 

neither ‘meagre’ nor ad-hoc’.  It is standard good quality shelving used in a large 
number of other public and school libraries throughout the country.  All of the Jubilee 
Library stock that is suitable for public access has already been put out on these 
shelves, and this is a significantly higher percentage of stock than was available in the 
old library.  All of the stock kept in the local stores is older, more dilapidated material, 
or older editions, all of which are generally not in high demand, but are available if 
requested by the public. 

 
44.6 There are over 170,000 items of stock in the library, with around 35,000 items on loan 

at any one time.  According to the latest CIPFA statistics, Brighton and Hove Libraries 
have the third highest numbers of books per 1000 population compared with similar 
authorities, with 1,871 books per 1000 population, compared with an average of 
1,577. 

 
44.7 The Jubilee Library design included as many shelves as was needed to accommodate 

the stock, and to deliver the range of services required.  The space between shelves 
and the height of the shelves are at the correct levels to meet accessibility standards, so 
that disabled people can move around the building easily and reach the stock on 
display.”   

 
44.8 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
45. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. DEPUTATIONS 
 
46.1 There were none. 
 
 



 

5 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 DECEMBER 
2009 

47. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
47.1 There were none. 
 
48. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
48.1 There were none. 
 
49. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. WHITEHAWK CO-LOCATION PROJECT 
 
50.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Culture and Enterprise 

which explained that the project being proposed was for the co-location of the staff in 
the CYPT Schools & Community, Youth & Connexions, Social Work and Family 
Learning Teams into offices within the Whitehawk Primary School and for the 
Whitehawk Library to be moved to a site in the school grounds.  The report informed the 
Cabinet Member of the outcome of the Co-Location bid and the processes to be 
undertaken to deliver the project.  The recommendations were approved by the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People (for copy see minute book).  

 
50.2 The Head of Libraries and Information Services reported that there had been a very 

positive response to the library relocation.  The existing library would remain open until 
the new facility was opened in September 2011. 

 
50.3 Councillor Davis welcomed the new facility but expressed concern about the future 

provision of the service from Whitehawk Youth Centre.  The Head of Libraries and 
Information Services explained that the process of consultation had now begun and 
officers were ensuring that the existing provision was taken account of in the new 
development.   

 
50.4 The Cabinet Member asked if there would be easy access between the GP’s surgery 

and the other facilities.  The Head of Libraries and Information Services explained that 
the GP’s surgery would be near the library and other services.  The re-location would 
improve access to the site. 

 
50.5 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations. 
 
(1) That the content of the report and the processes that will be undertaken to bring the 

project forward be noted. 
 
 (2) That the recommendations agreed by the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People be noted. 
 
 (3) That progress reports be received as the project progresses.  
 

 



 

6 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 DECEMBER 
2009 

51. VISITBRIGHTON CONTACT CENTRE REVIEW 
 
51.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Culture and Enterprise 

which set out the options for the future of the VisitBrighton Contact Centre service, as 
identified as a work stream in the Visitor Services Strategy 2006 (for copy see minute 
book).    

 
51.2 The Cabinet Member further considered an extract of the proceedings of the Culture, 

Tourism & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 23 November 2009. 
 
51.3 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations. 
 
(1)  That the VisitBrighton Contact Centre Review set out in the appendix to this report, and 

the recommendation section following consultation with stakeholders, be noted. 
 
(2)  That the feedback given by the Culture, Tourism & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee be noted.   
 

(3)  That the relocation of the contact centre to the Royal Pavilion and introduction of a new, 
local rate enquiry number be approved. 

 
52. FEES AND CHARGES 2010/11: BEACH CHALETS, BEACH HUTS, FISHING 

LOCKERS AND BOAT LICENCES, OUTDOOR EVENTS AND VOLKS RAILWAY 
 
52.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Environment which set out 

the proposed increase of the annual rent levied by the council for beach chalets at 
Ovingdean, Rottingdean, Saltdean, Madeira Drive and Hove Seafront.  The report also 
set out the proposed rent increase in relation to the annual ground rent for beach huts 
along Hove seafront and for fishing lockers and boat licences on both Brighton and 
Hove beaches, fees and charges to passengers using Volks Railway and charges made 
to the organisers of outdoor events (for copy see minute book). 

 
52.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation. 
 
(1)  That the fees and charges as set out in this report be approved. 
 
53. EVENTS PROGRAMME IN PARKS AND OPEN SPACES 2010 
 
53.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Environment which set out 

the proposed programme of special events for Parks and Open Spaces in 2010 and 
sought landlord’s consent for these events (for copy see minute book).   

 
53.2 The Principal Solicitor explained that the legal implications in the report were incorrect.  

Brighton & Hove City Council was empowered to use each park and open space for up 
to 28 days a year in order to facilitate the staging of major outdoor events, by terms of a 
general development order, not by the East Sussex Act.    

 



 

7 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 DECEMBER 
2009 

53.3 The Head of Sport and Leisure explained that the special events were subject to 
change.  There would be full consultation with the police and other agencies.     

 
53.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations. 
 
(1) That the events listed in Appendix 1 be granted consent.    
 
(2) That officers be authorised to enter into formal agreements with event organisers to 

determine conditions, fees and levels of support as appropriate. 
 
(3) That the Director of Environment be authorised after consultation with the Cabinet 

Member to make any alterations to the events programme as necessary. 
 
54. SPECIAL EVENTS - MADEIRA DRIVE CLOSURES 2010 
 
54.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Environment which set out 

the proposed programme of special events on Madeira Drive in 2010 and sought 
approval of the associated road closures (for copy see minute book). 

 
54.2 Councillor Davis noted that there seemed to be an increasing number of events 

associated with cars and the use of petrol.  She had expressed concern in the past 
about the pollution associated with some events.   

 
54.3 The Head of Sport and Leisure explained that the Brighton & Hove Buses event would 

be a one off event to celebrate 75 years of service.   Officers were continuing to work on 
sustainable event guidelines and there would be an update on this matter in due course.    

 
54.4 The Service Improvement and 2012 Legacy Manager, explained that officers would be 

looking at implementing the British Standards in relation to indoor and outdoor events.  
Officers were currently seeing what measures could be taken to limit the impact of 
pollution such as stopping cars from running engines.  Organisations would be 
monitored in relation to sustainability.   

 
54.5 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations. 
 
(1) That consent be granted for the 2010 programme for special events on Madeira Drive 

and the associated road closures as listed in Appendix 1.  
 
(2) That officers be authorised to enter into formal agreements with event organisers to 

determine conditions, fees and levels of support as appropriate.  
 
(3) That the Director of Environment be authorised, after consultation with the Cabinet 

Member to make any alterations to the events programme as necessary. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

8 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 DECEMBER 
2009 

The meeting concluded at 4.40pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member  

Dated this day of  
 


